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Alameda County Health Care Services Gag :"305
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ENVlsomy ey, | -
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 M we e dGES

Re: Chevron Service Station # 211283

Address: 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated August 3, 2005

[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The ,
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regio al
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(1))(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

o d Al

Mark Inglis
PrOJ cct Manager

Enclosure: Report



j/" GerTLER-Ryan %})’E@ng il

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Robert Foss
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

FROM: Deanna L. Harding

il

AUG 2 f
4 2005 August 3, 2005
ENVIRONMENTAL hzacin ounvIGER #386956

CC: Mr. Mark Inglis
. ChevronTexaco Company |
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Former Texaco Service Stawipion

Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Geltler-Ryan Inc. Qakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000056
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
| August 2, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 27, 2005
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to August 19, 2005, at which time the

final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barncy Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection Divl,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 !
Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Trans/211283-Ml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (825} 551-7888 !

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova

, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916} 631-11317

1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, GA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218|
|



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Augusll: 2, 2005
G-R Job #386956

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 27, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear M. Inglis:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Geﬁler—Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified 1abdfrat0ry for

analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Uipae ot

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

{04/7‘ /4 72
Robert A. Lallé’é“%’/

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 7504

Figure 1. Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 » Dublin, CA 84568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ {9186) 631-1300 * Fax (916} 631-!-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaiuma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-32158
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Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

211283 x1s/#386936

3310 Broadway
Qakland, California

WELLID/ - - TOC* _ @ DTW .  GWE. SPHT  TPHD - TPH-G . B T E] X" M;g;;by Mgg]by‘ ETHANOL
DATE () ) emsh () (opB) P . R R . R ;) ML
MW-1
06/28/96 86.69 21.77 64.92 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 - - -
10710/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16" -
11/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 383 - -
06/18/98 26.69 19.78 66.91 -- 280 330 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 15 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -
12/21/98 86.69 22.15 64.54 - 130 130 2.3 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 110 13 -
03/24/99 £6.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1,520 117 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 21.6 <25.0 -
06/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.94 1.01 -
09/24/99 86.69 22.58 64.11 - 71.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.70 - --
12/39/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 117 4.26 <().500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <0.500 -
03/21/00 26.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 21.5 - -
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192 8.1 15.60 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 - - -
11/29/00 86.92 22.05 64.87 - 331 <50.0 3.52 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 - - - - - - - - " -
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66.77 - 3 204 10.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 - 130 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 0.87 -
09/05/01° 86.92 2437 62.55 - 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 2.7 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 86.92 20.25 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
09/18/02 86.69 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - -
06/23/03'° 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° 86.69 22.46 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
.1202£03'° _86.69  22.10 6459  0.00 350 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <035 Q05 B R X - Sy =l
06/21/04"° 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 - <(0.5 <50
09/20/04' 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04'° 86.69 21.78 64.91 0.00 320° <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .5 <30
03/28/05'° 86.69 19.28 67.41 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50

As of 06/27/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE 70 g ) g SRS . peb) - epb) el b)) (ppby - (ppBl- . (pph) - (pB):
MW-1 (cont)
06/27/05" 86.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 200" <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% - <0.5 <50
MW-4
06/28/96 83.31 18.83 64.48 - <50 <100 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 3.9 65 22 120 <50 - -
11/07/96 £3.31 19.84 63.47 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 23.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 83.31 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 8331 18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
12/21/98 83.31 18.80 64.51 - <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 83.31 19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 83.31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 €331  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 $3.31 18.52 64.79 - s <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 83.63 18.75 64.88 - 83 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 - . -
06/19/01° 83.63 18.55 65.08 - <50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0).50 -
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64.53 - 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 83.63 17.55 66.08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 83.31 18.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/18/02 83.31 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 83.31 18.14 65.17 0.00 56 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 83.31 17.76 65.55 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 <25 - -
06723103 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03'° 83.31 18.78 64.53 0.00 <50 <50 <9.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04%° 83.31 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
06/21/04"° 83.31 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <30

211283 xlis/#386956 2 As of 06/27/05
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Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

3810 Broadway

Qakland, California

.

MTBE by MTBE by

WELLID/ ~ TOC* - DTW - . GWE . SPHT. TPHD- TPRG. - .B . T .. % X Tape o sy - FTHANOL
DATE .- - (fi) -Gy = fmshi ) e fppb) - by - toph) . - (pbb) T fppby- ppb) T (pPB) _{ppb) -
MW-4 (cont)
09/20/04'° 83.31 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 «0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
12/20/04%° 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05"° 83.31 16.82 66.49 0.00 71° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/27:05"° 83.31 17.61 65.70 0.00 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
MW-5B
06/25/02" 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 19 il 130 - -
09/18/02 85.36 21.18 64.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <1.5 35 - -
12/19/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 190 - -
03/20/03 85.36  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
06/23/03'° 85.36 20.18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 290 -
09/22/03'° 85.36 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <(.5 3 <0.5 - 260 <50
12/22/03% 85.36 20.85 64.51 0.00 410 99 18 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 52 <30
03/22/04° 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 210 <50
06/21/04"° $3.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 100 <50
09/20/04° 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/20/04' 85.36 20.56 64.80 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 48 <50
03/28/05'° 85.36 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <30 (.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 67 <50
06/27/05" 85.36 19.61 65.75 0.00 350" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 57 <50
MW-6
10/10/96 86.09 22.44 63.63 - 500 45,000 $,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40" -
11/07/96 86.09 22.60 63.49 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12,000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2.000 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 5,950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 - -
. 06/18/98 _86.09 2049 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 419 1,300 <250 - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 65.04 - 11,800 17,000 34000 360 50 7 L8006 T <50 T
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.35 -- 930 7,900 1,900 510 280 730 150 26 -
03/24/99 86.09 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40.0 <50.0 -
06/25/99 86.09 21.34 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2,040 1,080 406 1.430 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 86.09 2228 63.81 - 1.720 17,200 2,810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
211283.x1s/4386956

As of 06/27/G3




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

Ko MTIBE By o MTBE hy: : :ﬁT'.HANﬁL:;

R U N LT Lo 8029 B 3260 : Sl T
DATE T st SR b T ey by pl) 1 pR) - (e
MW-6 (cont)

12/29/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 - 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1,720 <500 - -
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2,330 <250 - -
07/26/00 86.09  TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- - - -
09/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/00 86.48 21.30 65.18 - 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 872 3,180 - - -
03/06/01 26.48 19.05 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5,360 - - .-
06/19/01° 86.48 21.11 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5,300 - <25 -
05/05/01° 86.48 21.37 65.11 - <1,000 18,000 3,800 300 730 1,400 - <200 -
12/20/01° 86.48 19.80 66.68 - <1,300 29,000 2,600 3,700 1,100 4,100 — <100 -
06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1,800 850 2,100 <100 - -
09/18/02 26.09 22.00 64.09 0.00 1,300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 - -
12/19/02 86.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,000 2,900 620 770 2,100 <20 - -
03/20/03 86.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 - -
06/23/03" 86.09 20.96 65.13 0.00 2,400 21,000 2,000 1,400 890 2,500 - 6 -
09/22/03'° 86.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1,800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
12/22/03"° 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2,300 9,700 1,700 240 450 1,000 - 6 <100
03/22/04'° 86.09 20.31 65.78 0.60 2,700 23,000 1,500 1,400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04" 86.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2,800 20,000 2,000 2,300 1,100 3,800 - 1 <130
09/20/04™ 86.09 22.29 63.80 0.00 1,300 4,600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12/20/04'° 86.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 9,500 1,500 220 450 840 - 5 <250
03/28/05" 86.09 19.65 66.44 0.00 2,400° 13,000 1.100 550 600 1,600 - 3 <250
06/27/05"° 86.00 19.86 66.23 0.00 2,100" 15,000 1,100 1,300 790 2,600 - 3 <100
MW-7

10/10/96 84.11 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66.84 - <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 24.11 1591 68.20 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64.71 - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/21/98 84.11 19.75 64.36 - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 <25 - -
43/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 51.3 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -

211283 xIs/#386956 4 As of 0627/05
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

QOakland, California

.'X ]

~ MTBE by - MTBE by

WELLID/ - TOC* - ,'b'rw_ = C\’i_/E © SPHT  TPHD TRRG- - B T E . T s0i0 8260 ETHANOL
DATE . = . (%) (mst) (L) - pb)  (epb)- ot ph)-_ - opb). - (ppb} (pb) (pt)- (OPD)
MW-7 (cont)
06/25/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 84.11 20.18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 84.11 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 24.11 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - i <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 84.44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 - - .
03/06/01 84.44 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 - - -
06/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 84.44 20.22 64.22 - <30 <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 52 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 84.44 17.85 66.59 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 34.11 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 84.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23 - -
12/19/02 84.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/20/03 84.11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03"° 8411 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 .
09/22/03" 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <50
12/22/03'° 84.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04'° 84.11 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/041° 84.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04'° 84.11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04'° 84.11 19.43 64.68 0.00 67° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05'"° 84.11 16.68 67.43 0.00 69° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <30
06/27/05"° 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-9

_10/10/96_ . . 8217_ . . _1862 6355 - 520 80 2.5 13 2.2 13 <50 - -
11/07/96 82.17 63.53 18.64 - . L - . - - = - ez -
12/18/97 82.17 16.42 65.75 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <30 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 $2.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 -- 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 . -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELLID/: - TOCY LI DTW. | P NIRRT E P SR T S s e
DATE o T i) SRS T by ekl 7 (ppb) - (el - dpeb) Dl lgpb. o (ppb)o - o ppR) i eph) -
MW-9 (cont)
12/21/98 82,17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 22.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 65.27 - 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <().500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 528 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 82.17 14.80 67.37 - 72.4 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 32.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 74.3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29400 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 65.77 - 94.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 82.52 17.98 64.54 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.41 .00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <15 Q5 - -
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 .5 - -
06/23/03"° 82.17 17.14 65.03 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 0.7 -
09/22/03'° 82.17 17.72 64 45 0.00 66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
12/22/03"° 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 94 <50 <(h.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
03/22/04'° 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04'° 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.00 80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <30
09/20/04'° 82.17 18.14 64.03 0.00 120 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
12/20/04™ 82.17 17.15 63.02 0.00 2w <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/28105"° 82.17 15.47 66.70 0.00 24° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
06/27105'° 82.17 16.41 65.76 0.00 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
MW-10
10/10/96 £1.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 . -
11/07/96 31.83 18.43 63.40 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 81.83 16.18 65.65 - <50 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/93 21.83 14.39 67.44 - <50 2,300 224 168 314 253 <30 - -

211283 x1s/4386956

As of 06/37/05
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

WELLID/ . TOC*.  DTW. . _GWE  SPHT- CCTPHD L TPHG . B T LE X. - Mggfﬂby' Mgfoi’y * ETHANOL
DATE. = (%) Gy ms By b - Gph)  eps) et Gpb) . GpH el . (Pl (orb) .
MW-10 (cont)
06/18/98 81.83 15.11 66.72 - 320 7.200 310 210 83 280 <0.3 - -
08/31/98 81.83 17.03 64.80 - 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <5.0 - --
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 6451 - 79 120 5.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.7 <2.0 .
03/24/99 81.83 15.25 66.58 - 923 1,330 5.9 429 29.7 952 20.4 <25.0 -
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1,130 115 32.6 17.2 36.3 <4.00 - -
09/24/99 $1.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 1.37 3.83 - -
12/29/99 31.83 18.13 63.70 - 107 114 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 31.83 14.22 67.61 - 194 1,270 86.3 52.3 38.1 102 19.5 - -
07/26/00 31.83 16.61 65.22 - 192 562 74.8 7.51 243 14.8 13.3 <1.00* --
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 38.9 - - -
11/28/00 82.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 4,69 15.8 - - --
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 20.8 27.5 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 6531 - <50 400 47 2.6 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
09/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.50 12 53 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 25 1.7 4.6 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 17 2.0 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <2.0 2.5 5.0 2.9 - -
12/19/02 81.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 1.5 <5.0 - -
03/20/03 81.83 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 5.3 6.0 13 <10 - -
06/23/03"° 81.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -
09/22/03'° 81.83 17.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 3 7 17 - 0.8 <50
12/22/03"° 8183 17.31 64.52 .00 120 230 7 <0.5 <0.5 1 - 0.9 <50
03/22/04"° 81.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1.500 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04'° 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 - 2 <50
09/20/04'° 81.83 18.12 63.71 0.00 230 470 36 5 6 20 - 2 <50
12/20/04*° 81.83 17.01 64.82 0.00 170° 480 13 2 1 7 - 2 <50
03/28/05' 81.83 14.64 67.19 0.00 450° 1,900 64 46 55 140 - 1 <50
0627105 81.83 15.99 65.84 0.00  400% 1,700 140 61 33 180 - 3 <50
MW-11
08/08/60 - 25.61 - - - - - - - - . . -
08/16/00 -- 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 - - -
211283 xIs/#386956 7 As of 06/27/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

TRMTBE Y MABERY oo

ETHANOL

DAFE S 5 ) Rl Appby - bbb R k) fepbi CwpR)  C @ph)
MW-11 (cont)

09/06/00 - 25.90 - - _E <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -- -
11/29/00 90.63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 90.63 25.57 65.06 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <050 -
09/05/01° 90.63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 90.63 24.27 66.36 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 .8 25.51 B 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/18/02 3 26.31 S 0.00 80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
12/19/02 8 25.08 B 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 3 24.87 S 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/23/03" 2 25.21 E 0.00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° _® 26.26 B 0.00 52 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 . 1 <50
12/22/03'° - 2597 B 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/22/04'° B 24.13 8 0.00 <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04'° 8 25.74 3 0.00 79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
09/20:/04'° 8 2683 3 0.00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - 4 <30
12/20/04% -8 25.67 i 0.00 54° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
03/28/05'° .5 23.03 B 0.00 58° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
06/27/05"° 2 24.61 B 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-12

06/25/02” 84.19 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 8.2 16 33 11 - -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <0.50 <13 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 63.52 0.60 450 <50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 300 280 120 1.9 11 <15 2.6 - -
06/23/03%° $4.19 18.27 65.92 0.00 400 400 130 4 i 0.7 - 14 -
09/22/031 84.19 19.52 64.67 0.00 270 <30 9 <05 <).5 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/22/03"° 84.19 19.75 64.44 0.00 130 720 130 29 10 46 - 2 <50
03/22/04" 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <0.5 <05 1 - 0.5 <50
06/21/04' 84.19 18.82 65.37 0.00 350 140 43 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - 8 <50
09/20/04% 84.19 19.99 64.20 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 2 <50
12/20/04'"® 84.19 19.46 64.73 0.00 160° 1,300 400 28 31 31 - 1 <50
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Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283}
3810 Broadway

Table t
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Oakland, California
WELLID/ . TOC*  DTW - GWE. SPHT  TPHD TPH-G BT B X Mzg;by ,'szgjb’ ETHANOL
DATE " e () fmsh (R} {oph) opb) - .(pb) . ph . (ppb} . {pPB) _{pph)- " .- _ippb)- - - _ (ppb)-
MW-12 (cont)
03/28/05'° 84.19 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 1 <50
06/27105"° 84.19 17.53 66.66 0.00 170" <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
MW-2
06/28/96 §5.33 22.10 63.73 1.33 - - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 §5.83 22.36 63.47 - 1,800 99,000 4,100 9,400 2,300 9,900 390 <25 -
11/07/96 85.83 22.39 6345+ 001 - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.83 20.19 65.64 - 4,700 24,000 600 1,800 750 2,400 <2,000 - ~
04/06/98 85.83 18.00 67.83 - 9.5 20,100 252 448 430 1,410 <200 ~ -
06/18/98 85.83 19.63 66.20 - 5,200 20,000 240 370 270 790 <50 - -
08/31/98 85.83 21.01 64.82 —~ 19,000 72,000 270 990 630 £,700 <125 - -
12/21/98 85.83 21.31 64.52 - 13,000 290 8.7 18 9.7 38 10 29 -
03/24/99 85.83 19.18 66.63 - 5,590 80,400 651 1,860 1,120 3,730 <40.0 <100 -
06/25/99 85.83 20.78 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 85.83 21.82 64.01 - 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 680 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 85.83 22.17 63.90%% 030 -~ - -~ - - - - - -
01/07/00 85.83 22.84 6330%% 039 - - - - -~ _ - - -
03/21/00 .3 18.19 - - 41,100 54,100 1,260 3,320 2,180 8,200 <1,250 - -
DESTROYED
MW-3
06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 - - - - _ - . - - -
10/10/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1,200 110,000 6,600 16,000 2,200 12,000 <250 - -
11/07/96 83.18 19.40 63.78 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.18 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 180,000 1,500 16,000 4,600 23,000 <3,000 - -
04/06/98 83.13 16.58 66.64 0.05 - - - -~ - - - - -
06/18/98 _ 83.18 - - 52,07 - - - - ~ - - ~ .
08/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 0.07 - - - - - - - C e
12/21/98 83.18 2023 65.13 2.73 - - ~ - ~ - - - -
03/24/99 83.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - . - - - - - - -
06/25/99 83.18 18.47 64.95 030 - -~ ” - - - - - -
09/24/99 83.18 19.43 63.81 0.03 - - - - . - - - -
211283 x1Is/#386956

As of 06/27/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
QOakland, California

WELLID/ | TOCE T e memewe o Sroe ok Mg o wmon
DATE 7T @) R T IR NUIE SR . TR ) SRR L R .- S L -
MW-3 (cont)

12/29/99 83.18 19.25 63.96 0.04 - -- - - - - - - -
01/07/00 83.18 19.87 63.37 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

MW-5

10/10/96 85.41 21.93 63.48 - <50 1,800 34 4.7 11 44 21 5.0' -
11/07/96 8541 2196 63.45 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 8541 19.81 65.60 - <50 1,200 15 <1.0 15 <10 72 - --
04/06/98 85.41 17.43 67.98 -- <50 1,000 126 0.3 0.8 1.5 <30 - -
06/13/98 85.41 19.15 66.26 - 100 110 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 85.41 20.46 64.95 - 120 480 5.3 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <12 - -~
12/21/98 85.41 2091 64.50 - 100 270 16 29 1.3 <1.0 34 <2.0 -
03/24/99 85.41 18.74 66.67 - 93.3 143 2.80 <0.500 0.749 <0.500 <2.00 <5.00 -
06/25/99 85.41 20.31 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0.500 0.611 <0.500 2.6% <2.00 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 251 - -
12/29/9% 835.41 21.41 64.00 - 173 896 16.6 1.48 8.92 2.67 61.1 <0.500 -
03/21/00 85.41 18.13 67.28 - 158 858 53.7 <1.00 214 8.00 11.6 - -
07/26/00 85.41 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 85.41 20.33 65.08 -- 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 -- - -
11/29/00 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - -- - - - - - - -
03/06/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION TN WELL - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/05/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - — — - -
12/02/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - -- - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-8

10/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 - 11¢ 17,600 1,300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <5 0} -
11/07/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 - - - - - -- - - -- -
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3,600 1,800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - <50 32,300 8.230 5,900 718 2.120 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66.26 - <50 74,000 5,400 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 - -
08/31/98 84.01 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - . - -

211283.xIs/4386956 1] As of 06/27/05




Table 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
WELLID( ~ -TOCY .. 'DIW .~ GWE SPHT - CTPHD .. TPHG - B X E S o ”ﬁg};by; wg;z;aoby ETHANGL
DATE P M . R S . M R R D . A Topb) . lopb) . (pph)
MW-§ (cont)
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 -- 1.200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 <2.0 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2,890 86,100 9,890 11,700 1,650 7,130 <200 <250 -
(16/25/99 84.01 20.69 63.40%* 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
07/01/99 84.01 20.45 65.07** 1.89 - - - - - - - - -
09/24/99 84.01 20.98 64.25%* 1.53 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 84.01 2025 63.97** 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
41/07/00 84.01 21.00 63.33%* 0.40 - - - - - - - - --
DESTROYED
TRIP BLANK
QA
06/25/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 .5 - -
09/18/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 . -
12/19/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - --
03/20/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 - -
06/23/03'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/22/03% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/22/041° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/21/04'° - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 -
09/20/04"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/20/04'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/28/05'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 -
06/27/05"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
211283 .xIs/4386956 11 As of 06/27/05




Tabie i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X =Xylenes

(ft) =Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ms!) = Mean Sea Level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
$PH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Qakland Benchmark.
**  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; cottection factor =[(TOC - DTW)+(0.80 x SPHT)).

' MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8240.

Free product could not be accurately measured.
TOC altered.

Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

[

[m

Sample containers broken during transport o laboratory.

&  TPH-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.

Jaboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

10 BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Ethanol was previously reported as <50 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range fater than #2 fuel.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2fuel/diesel. It clutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattemns are not typical of #2fuel/diesel. They elute in the DRO range earlier and later than #2 fuel.

211283 x1s/#386956 12 As of 0&27/05
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Table 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

s 3810 Broadway |
Oakland, California |
WELLID . DATE . DO. ~  ORP “poO. - ORP . . DO . ORP -
L ‘ . Before Purging " Before Purging . ‘Mid-Purging - Mid-Purging »"After:i’u‘rging' . A-Ei'terP-uyging'
(mg) . (m¥) mgly - (mw. . Omgl)  iemb).
MW-2 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 0.80 -
12/29/99 2.60 - - -~ - -
03/21/00 3.30 - - - 3.60 -~
MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 130 s - - 1.50 -
03/21/00 3.00 - - - 4.30 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 1.80 -
03/06/01 3.70 - —~ - 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10.40 - - - 10.80 -
12/20/01 1.30 - - - 1.50 S
06/25/02 1.00 - 0.60 - 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 )
12/19/02 1.20 71 - - 1.10 79
03/20/03 0.40 -93 - - 1.60 -87
06/23/03 0.90 64 - - 1.20 78
09/22/03 1.10 70 - - 130 76
12/22/03 0.90 68 - - 1.00 S0
03/22/04 1.00 74 - - 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 72 - - 1.10 86
09/20/04 1.20 68 - - 1.30 76
12/20/04 1.00 71 - - 1.10 80
03/28/05 1.10 75 - - 1.10 86
06/27/05 1.10 78 - - 1.20 90
MW7 09/24/99 1.40 - - - 1.60 R
12/29/99 2.30 - - - 1.80 L -
03/21/00 5.80 - - - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.00 - - - 6.60 -
09/06/00 430 - - - 5.00 -
11/29/00 4.00 - - - 3.70 -
03/06/01 470 - - - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 - - - 420 -
09/05/01 670 - - - 7.10 -
12/20/01 4.90 - - - 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.40 - 1.30 -
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 98 2.10 D102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - - 1.60 110
03/20/03 2.60 129 - - 2.70 152
06/23/03 1.70 122 - - 1.90 140
09/22/03 1.40 92 - - 1.70 124
1212203 1.50 98 - - 1.60 . 114
03/22/04 £.30 90 - - 1.50 96
06/21/04 1.50 106 - - 1.70 o126

]
211283 x1sM386956 13 As of 06/27/05
I



Table 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
— Oakland, California
T T ke arging - Before Pyrging. - MidiPurgingMyi-Purging . AlteF Pirgiiy'.  Aier Purgiig
U ey RV el (e g m¥y
MW-7 09/20/04 1.40 115 - - .96 110
{cont) 12/20/04 1.30 88 -- -- 1.40 95
03/28/05 1.40 92 - - 1.40 88
06/27/05 1.50 106 - - 1.40 94
MW-9 09/24/9% 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 3.30 - - - 2.70 -
03/21/00 3.20 - - -- 7.30 -~
07/26/00 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 -- - - 4.00 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 2.00 -
03/06/01 4.0G0 - - - 4,90 -
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 -
09/05/01 2.70 - -- - 2.00 -
12/20/01 2.20 -- - -- 2,20 -
06/25/02 0.90 - 1.00 - 1.20 -
09/18/02 1.40 138 1,00 110 .90 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 - - 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.10 206 - -- 1.10 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.00 138
09/22/03 1.10 126 - - 1.00 130
12/22103 1.30 134 - -- 1,20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - -- 1.20 116
09/20/04 2,70 54 -- - 1.10 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 -- -- 1.40 80
03/28/05 2.80 92 - -- 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - - 1.50 62

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to lune 25, 2002, were corpiled from reports prepared by Toxichem
Management Systems, Inc.

D.0O. = Disselved Oxygen

mg/L. = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

-- = Not Measured

211283 x1s/# 386956 14 As of 06/27/05



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior {0 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the t)}pe of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlied and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. i

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator aﬁd are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. 5

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purgged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three {;imes
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. |

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to pregerve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's ixﬂtials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custady document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requésted,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custc}dy is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. |

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater thé}m 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

i

N:Califomia\formsichevron-SOP 03-15-04



‘7/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #21 1283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: Cﬂ/ 2 'j o ¢ (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: (e )\

Well ID MW-/ Date Monitored: 73 [)‘1/@\/ Well Condition: 7K. &I

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth aq. 701 g:gg:e(w) 331‘:0%%2 iy 102 on 150 132“"==053.go

Depth to Water 20 3 foni?
949 ¢ xr_O! 7. - f.( Z 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ( gal.

) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness; &£ fi
Suction Pump '_‘—74_- Other: visuai Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmert { Absorbant Sack (chrole one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed fram Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge); oo Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: __{ [/ </ 0/ }‘1é'( Water Color: (e Odor,  Ve=$
Purging Flow Rate: _ /& 2—gpm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? M O ifyes, Time: _____ Volume; gal.
Time Vaolume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gat.) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
(o2 7. . 2:‘! 4 3.9 %-b Pre: Pre:
(oS Y 7.2 217 >? L
[te’] & 719 oY 20. 6
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- [ _Q_x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(801 5YBTEX+MTBE{8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
*2 % Amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: N ,u,./ Tt D Tes /45
% ’7) J iﬂ"_&bﬂ—#a_\__% (7] §¢.€ M
hLMa:K_JZ‘_JA-L EW/C—"—" mf s (b

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



Gerrier-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956 .
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 57k, T & '~ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AN
Well ID MW- &/ Date Monitored: [// 57 / o Well Condition: 2
Well Diameter 2 in. i - P !
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=004 "= 0.4 "= (.38
Tolal Depth VIL? \9—{ ft. Facior (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water AT
.4 y  xvF O- ﬁ K 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 { g(‘Pi_
. . Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: _(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer " Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ; ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ;‘ ft
Stack Pumg Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiCk"eS&____.__&_'T ft
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —— Skimmer { Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
At Removed from Well: . gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred 10
. - - -
Starl Time {puroe). i ; Waeather Conditions: Ou it ‘
Sample Time/Date: _ | 3¢ l C / 9 7@ <& Water Color: ( Loy Odor: N
Purging Flow Rate: _— _gpm. Sediment Description: }
Did well de-water? b! ) If yes, Time: Volume: gel.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcr) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
Nns/ 2 J0% _C27 (.00 Pre Pre:
(> st 7.5 _L3& (&9
[30S Sy il 2 (35 %9 ;
i
Post. Post. ‘
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- G xvoswal|  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH—G(8015)!BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
)X Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS: W fee D e
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Fadility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number; 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: C,/‘) 7/ o X (inclusive}
3 [ =
City: Oakland, CA sampler: Gz 1S
Well ID MW- & /3 Date Monitored: & /Q “l/ o well Condition: DK
Well Diameter __2___in vl 002 15004  2=017  3=038
olume "= 0. "= "= Q. "= 0,
Total Depth Lo 3 M Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12 5.80

Depth to Water i () R
. e ’\[ xF _Oy / 7 = \“%’ “/xa case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: A"‘)- '~< gal,

. ) Time Staried. {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipraent: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ./ Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: - ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & f
Suction Pump —— Other: ————————— 1 vjigual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Other: 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Praduct Transferred to;

Start Time {purge). ! 4, ’4 6/ Weather Condiiions: S Bk e //

Sample Time/Date: __ /5~ 45 | ¢ /g {0« Water Color: (Cece Odor: ANO©
Purging Flow Rate: __~"" gpm. " Sediment Description:
Did well de-waler? [_\k_ ,) If yes, Time: Volume: gai.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) pH (umhos/om) (CIF) (mg/L) mv)
(S 2 7.L¥ $20 (91 Pre: Pre:

1s3g 4 i 2o N A 1=
520 S5 dy _yelZ .19

Post: Post;
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID # CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 T4 Ty vosviel|  YES HCL TANCASTER _ |TPH.G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
~— % Amber YES NP LANCASTER . {TPH-D
Lo, —
COMMENTS: AN g D ER=7/4

Add/Replaced Lock! Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #. ChevronTexaco #21 1283 Job Number: 386956 ) ‘
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: s /’L ’7/0 = | (inclusive)
etk Y L
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (:j (j\_, ‘
Well ID MW- (; Date Monitored: C ’ﬂ /O( well Condition: A
Well Diameter 2 in. - ' T |
Volume 4= 0. =004  2=017 3=038

Total Depth 280l Factor {VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 180 2= 580 |
Depth to Water {9 $€ 1 ) |

o g *xVF . { 7 = | [3 g x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume; 1 ga:l.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Ll

Sampling Equipment:

pisposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

o

st et

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 32400 tws}
Depth to Product: 5 fl
Depth 1o Water: - | fi

|
Hydrocarbon Thickness: f% | ft

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter
Suction Pump Other: —————{ visual Confirmation/Description: '
I
Grundtos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Qther: 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wetl: . gal
§ water Removed: .
Product Transferred to: |
Start Time (purge): SO Weather Conditions: P P 1
Sample TimefDate: !‘/élg e /QjQ% Water Color: CEL5 s Odor: ANt S
Purging Flow Rate: . gpm. Sediment Description: / :
Did well de-water? ﬂ o lfyes, Time:_____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP !
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mglL) mvy
-~ r . |
3 LS ey LAY (g P pr: O 7 |
[H oo 3 N A O S A L.
/40y ] 91 5] &€ ;
Post: |, >  Post oo
|
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES ;
Mw- (- { xveavial YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/ ‘g
ETHANOL(8260) :
™~"x Amber} _ YES NP LANCASTER . [TPH-D i
|
i
COMMENTS: News Teo D Take |
Add/Replaced Lack: Add/Replaced Fiug: Size:




cj/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienFacility #. ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: ¢/ 1/ g5 & {(inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: A
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: __ /D 7/ < Well Condition: __© K
Wel) Diameter 2 in Vol 3/4"= 0.02 004 2=047 3'=0.38

e "= 0, 1" 0. " 0. "= 0.3
Total Depth 33 eb’,é fl. F:c‘:g: (VF) 4*=0.66 =102  B'% 1850 12'= 580

Depth to Water (€ Y 3

[G ..o) xVF o\ 1 = f)’*g x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: E ‘6 gal.

i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: // Time Completed; {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ’ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee) Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,___ €= ft
Suction Purmp —_— Other: —m—em———— [ Vfisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios JE Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weli: gal
1 Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o

Start Time (purge): __ (> 7.3 <7 Waeather Conditions: o) rtas g

Sample Time/Date: _{p2S | G/21/ne- Water Color: CLpey odor: ___Nb
Purging Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AR if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (1imhosfcm) (CIF) (mgft.) (mV)

0?44 ,_7‘5- Z‘{ !g {/17 ngb, Pre: [,§‘ Pre: _f_@é

_0ast s 1ol __ 4D (7.
(005 7,4 Ao (3% 1. %

post: [, «f  Post O C](j

|

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ? GD x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801S)IBTEX'*MTBE(SQGD)!
ETHANOL(8260)
~~ % Amber YES NP LANCASTER . TPH-I
COMMENTS: Mo, Te ) T erk
[ * -

Add/Replaced Lock: Adg/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrTLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address; 3810 Broadway Event Date: G/ T/ e & . (inclusive)
. £ .
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (o /L !‘
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: G />=7/a < Well Condition: __ (4C_
Well Diameter 2 in. TCRETYT TR
" Volume 3i4"= *= 0.04 2"=01 "= .
Total Depth S Faclor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580 |
Depth to Waler F sl '
[77.77/ XVF O "7 = ‘3 > | x3 cose volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘ g4,
_ _ ' Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Complete:; _=(2 400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product: ‘ ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _ﬁ___ﬂ
Suction Pump -_— Other: ————— 1 Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos J— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: | gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
§ water Removed:
Product Transferred to: :
Start Time (purge): 40 Weather Conditions: I i «7L N
Sample Time/Date: *’)_ 354 &/j 7/1; ¢ Waler Color: G,Zgﬁ . Odor: N ‘
Purging Flow Rate: ——— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ANop If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) mvy
— W - p
UES Dl _17% (.9 P g P § D
{dYoY & 109 T L RS L
(272 9 Ty i jg
Post: }.% postt O (e -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- < 7= xvocavial]  YES HCL UANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260}
“3~ ¥ Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
i
! o .
COMMENTS: Nl Ty e '1
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: A ~7'/,_», &« (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW- /& Date Monitored: (> /> 7/o < Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol aa=002 1"=004  2=017  3=0.38
olume "= 0. "= 0, "= 0. "= Q.
Total Depth 3 3 Nt Factor {VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6°= 1.50 12"= 580
Depth to Water /S -9 <
__] ﬂ D ﬁ wF__ O l )E‘i x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: 5 < gal.
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer [ Depth to Pr_oducr. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailey Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Th'Fk"BSS:__.__L ft
Suction Purnp —_— Other: —ee—— 1 Viisual Confirmation/Description;
Grundios — Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (clrcle ane)
Other:, 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): / oz g Weather Conditions: L evtas ?
Sample Time/Date: ({231 (p / ” 1/;. « Water Color: Ol Odor: Vo”5S
Purging Flow Rate: _ = gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? &L 0 Ifyes, Time: ____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
(053 3 2. L9 (€9 Pre: Pre:
oSk 2 109 el {4
ot %% 902 _(e@ 5 |« ¥
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE \D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o {- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(&O‘I6)(8TEX+MTBE(8260)J
N ETHANOL(B260)
~-% Arnber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
a—
COMMENTS: Rop Twbd Takx

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Sie Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: é/ 7 7/ o< (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Coe / L
— T
Weil ID MW- ;/ Date Monitored: 6/} 7/0 <« Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. ]
Volume 4= 0.02 1=004 =047  3=038
Total Depth gttt Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 4 ) :
T ol7] - 2.5 > , ™7 C .
4 RG  xvF : = - x3 case volume= Estimeted Purge Volume: - gal.
_ _ ‘ Time Started: (2400 hre)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer (/ Disposable Baller 1/ Depth 10 Product: ! ft
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ! ft
Stack Pump Discrele Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ﬁ_____’@*—_f ft
Suction Pump e Other: ———————— 1 Vfisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; At Removed fram Skimmer: : gal
Amt Removed from Wel: : gal
§ water Removed. :
Praduct Transferred to: !
Start Time (purge). (_")83 o Weather Conditions: e s OZ :
Sample Time/Date: _37/5 1_C/37/es  Water Color: Cleon Odor: _ Ale
Purging Flow Rate: __——— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P tumhosicm) (CF) {mgi) V)
STy 1.5 Il T (SG _ pe Po:
> §Y g 2l _&T7o (S8 -
oxsy _2s U CCG (.5
Post: Post: |
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ;
MW- [ { (> xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260) |
3~ x Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D ‘
COMMENTS: Neo T D TaKeo 1
Add/Replaced Lock: ‘Add/Replaced Plug: Size: ‘




(/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: e he (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: (< : %r

Well tD MW-] 2 Date Monitored: (> / ) ‘7/ o v Well Condition: 07 <4

Well Diameter 2 in. _

Total Depth AT g :::::;:e(w) 324::00.6%2 51"“:1%024 o ?:; 13:.)"'==0§go

Depth to Water /7. 31
["}_,L -~ XVF C), { —,7= Q-C‘) &5‘ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: (f) gal,

. Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller ;/ Disposabie Bailer Lo Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water; . ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bafler Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____fi_____ﬂ
Suction Pump — Other: ——————} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos s Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
] Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Yol Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date:  { <55 /G [99/.{ water Color: Cle, ., odor: O
Purging Flow Rate: __ —~— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AD if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0, ORP
{2400 hr.) (gak.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) {mv)
(435 (l .09 IG5 2 4.4 Pre: Pre:
14991 4 1LY 7Y 4.6
e & 207 bkt 154
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- "1 (/ x vag vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
*L- x Amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS: Noor T Teice
| LY 1

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain or Custody

r Lab(ﬂatories . f":r'lﬂgu,tm Orétir;n% use only ‘ g ELC] (p 3 ’7' ®
ﬂ}bl;fa;eemfstwesam %@Ug% D-:T. A #-[OQQ‘EL Sample #: 1. ) SCRiE

Analyses Requestad
Presarvation Codes Praservative Codes
Faciity # __ S5#211283-OML _GR#386956 Global IDFT0800101108 Matrix - HoHG T =Thiosulfats
= N=HNOs  B=NaOH
Site Addreas3810 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA s SHS0: ©=Other
Chevron PMM! Lead ConsunantMF“ARF o o 2 S ’J 3 ) value reporting needed
tanyOftce: G-Rs Inc., 6747 Sierra Coutt, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. M58 | sul (g |3 & P | Pust moet towest detection mits
Congultany/ : Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) § z "SE g "% ,g possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Poj. Mgr.. d 00 % B o E EI | 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #925-551-7655 Fax # 925-551 -7899 b g S | g |¥ \2 3 Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: G—z- 14:0..0'/5 g E g E § § § § a —é {3 Gonfirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: _____ =] _ g 5 ?] Zz |= g § 5 g [JRun___ oxys on highest hit
Cate Time g{5l= g =8 fs_f Fa g g l B Ql{ [3Run____oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification Colected | Collected | OLOLOIS O L 15 1F = P —p——
at Gfofoe] — ) L IANA
A= | [694S” ;
-4 13320 3
MmW-53 (SYs > 1%
mw-6 1430 AR
i) 7 < | {oag < g AA X n
mi~9 i 1935 .
m W-1o 1133 it
_ mw-11 o7/s 129. §ﬁ § PXHAX
M- 15057 Pl fad
-
- Tl
: Relinquished by; Da Time | Received by: Date e
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) A_ l/l_,' 5&2{ {39« M‘_ . &y{; ey
4 ;[2;}'5} 72 hour 48 hour Reiinquished by: &% to,| Time | Receivedpy: 4 to, | Time
r " Aday 5day J[/:/fyf /2 i
: : Date | Time | Recoived by: | Date | Tim
Data Package Options (please circle If required) J Relinquished by o | Fecovedhy 2 =
QC Summary Type | — Full Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Datg | Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coatt Dekverable not needgyEAEDD )—7 / l}
WIP (RWQCB) UPs ﬁ&xﬁ omer____ £ 7/i/05 0555
1 Aoise . > - - - - - - - {Temperature Upon Receipt L0\l C° 3,50-648 Custody Ses Iptact? No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 (717//656-2300 3460 Rov. 7/30/01
Copies: White and veliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retainad by the client.




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2435 New Holland Pike, PO Box 124286, Lancasler, PA 17605-2405 +T717-565-2300 Fax 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Boltinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 049637, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, July 01, 2005.
The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is INGLIS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Nunber
QA-T-050627 NA Water 4554806
MW-1-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554807
MW-4-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554308
MW-5B-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554809
MW-6-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554810
MW-7-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554811
MW-9-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554812
MW-10-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554813
MW-11-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554814
MW-12-W-050627 Grab  Water 4554815

1 COPY TO Cambria CfO Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster i
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA {7605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax 717-G56-2681+ WWW lancasterlabs ¢Om

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

fgﬂ;ﬂ %7 %ﬂmﬂ

Dana M. Kauftman
Manager



Lancaster,
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-656

L2681 www.lancasterfabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554806
QA~-T-050627 NA Water
Facility# 211283 Job$# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101L108 QA
Collected: 06/27/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/01/2005 0B:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/14/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
BROQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS8 Number Result Detaction Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluens 108-86-3 N.D, 9.5 ug/l 1
05415 RBthylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ne. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gdasoline 1 07/05/2005 13:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method Jameas
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW~846 B2608 1 07/07/2005 09:55 @inglle I Felster 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep cW-B46 50308 1 07/05/2005 13:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Jameg
01163 GC/MS VOh Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 07/07/20085 09:55 Ginelle . Feister n.a.



\

| ancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Repiort

2425 New Holland Pike,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554807

MW-1-W-050627
Facility# 211283
1810 Broadway-Oakland

Collected:06/27/2005 16:45

Submitted: 07/01/2005 08:55
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:34
Discard: 08/14/2005

BROO1

06609

01594

c1s587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
0G60Y
01594
01146

01163
02135

Analyais Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not incl
gasoline constituents eluting priocr to the C€ (n~hexane

staxrt time.
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)

The observed sample pattern is not typica

Grab
Job#t 386956
TO600101108 MW-1

Water

by GR
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

n.a. 200.
1 of #2 fuel/diesel.

the DRO range later than H#2 fuel.

BTEX+5 0xygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Totall

64-17-5
1634-04-4
T1-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330~20-7

State of California Lab certification Mo. 2116

Analysis Hame
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters)

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Extractiocn - DRO Water
Special

=~ - A ]

GRD

HowbooD

PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-655-2300 Fax.717-658-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94683

As Received

Mathod

Detection

Limit
50,

ude MTBE or other
)} TPH-GRQ range

50.

w
k=

oo oo
oW o

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. Ch LUFT Gasoline
Method
CALUFT-DRO/80158,
Modified

SW-846 B260B

SW-846 S030B

SW-846 50308
TPH by CA LUFT

Trial#
1

1

1

Analysis
pate and Time
07/05/2005 15:

07/05/2005 13:
07/07/2005 10:
07/05/2005 15:

07/07/2005 10:
07/02/2005 08:

1t elutes in

18

04

15

18

15
Q0

Page 1 of 1

10504

pilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Tracy A Cole 1
Ginelle L Feistexr 1
K. Robert Caulfeild~ 1
James
Ginelle L Felister n.a
Danette S Blystone i
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Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554808

MW-4-W-050627

Facility$# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland

Collected:06/27/2005 13:20

submitted: 07/01/2005 08:55
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:34
Discard: 08/14/2005

BROO4

CAT
No.,

01728

06602

01594

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.,
01728

06609
01554
01146

0lle3
02135

Analysie Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé

start time.
TEH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)

The observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel.

Grab

Water

GRD

TO600101108 MW-4

by GR

As Received

666-2300 Fax:717-856-2661¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollingexr Canyon R4 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a, N.D.

n.a. 120.

the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

BRTEX+5 0xygenates+EDC+EDB+ETDH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

€4-17-58 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N,.D.
100-41-~4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

gcate of California Lab certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOp Water Prep

@C/MS VOA Water Prep
gxtraction - DRO Watex
Special

As Recelved

Method
Detection

Limi
50.

include MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

50,

c o o0 0o
Ul oW ;R

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
CALUFT-DRO/8015B,
Modified

SW-846 6260B

SW-B46 5030B

SW-846 5030B
TPH by CA LUFT

Trial#
i

1

1

Analysis

Date and Time
15:

07/05/2005
67/05/2005
07/07/2005
07/05/2008

07/07/2008
07/02/2005

t

13:
10:
15:

10:
08:

It elutes in

47
28
36
47

36
oo

Dilution
Uniks Factor
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilutien
Analyst Faotor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James
Tracy A Cole

Ginelle L Feister

K. Robert Caulfelld-
James

@Ginelle L Feister
Danette § Blystcone

1

1



Lancaster . '
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 45548089
MW-5B-W-050627 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job$# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-5B
Collected:06/27/2005 15:45 by GR Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 07/01/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/14/2005 can Ramon CA 94583
BROGE
As Received
CAT As Received Method Di}ution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Fa¢tor
Limit i
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPE-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 350, 50. ug/l 1

The observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional
pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

01594 BTEX+S5 0xygenates+EDC+EDB+E‘.TOB

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 57. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1320-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1,
state of California Lab Ccertification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis ! Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#f Date and Time Analyst ‘ Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters d. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/05/2005 16:15 K. Rchart caulfeild- 1
Method James
06609 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/801SE, 1 07/05/2005 13:52 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-R46 B260B 1 07/07/2005 11:37 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-846 S030B 1 07/05/2005 16:15 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 07/07/2005 11:37 Ginelle L Feisﬂer n.a.

02135 Extraction - DRO Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2005 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
Special



Lancaster .
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

0495 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 *»717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554810
MW-6-W-050627 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-6
collected:06/27/2005 14:20 by GR Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 07/01/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 08/14/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
BROOS
As Recelved
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No., Analysis Name CA8 NWumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 15,000. 250. ug/l 5

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline conatituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPHE-GRCO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 2,100, 15C. ug/l 5

The observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in
the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.

01594 BTEX+S5 nygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH

Q1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N,D. 100, ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 1 ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 i,100. 5. ug/1l 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1,300, 5. ug/l 10
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 790. 5 ug/l 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2,600. 5 ug/1l 10

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialf# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasocline i 07/05/2005 17:42 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
Method James
06608 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Watexs) CAEJE'F-I;RO/SD!LSB, 1 07/056/2005 22:26 Tracy & Cole 5
Modifie
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 07/07/2005 11:57 Ginelle L Feistexr 2
0xygenatea+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 07/07/2005 12:18 Ginelle L Felster i0
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 @GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/05/2005 17:42 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/07/2005 11:57 Ginelle L Feister n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 07/07/2005 12:18 Ginelle L Feister n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 0%7/02/2005 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1

gSpecial



Lancaster )
4|> Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554811
MW-7-W-050627 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-7
collected:06/27/2005 10:25 by GR Account Number: 10904
submitted: 07/01/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/14/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
BROO7
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Regult Detection Units Fagtor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 5G. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline congtituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRC CALUFT{Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
01594 BTEX+5 OxygenateS+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 9.5 ug/1 1
p631C Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
grate of California Lab certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Prial# Date and Time Analyst I Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Cp LUFT Gasoline 1 07/05/2005 16:44 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James :
06608 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/8015B, 1 07/05/2005 15:28 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 07/07/2005 12:38 Gineile L Feister i
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH |
0ll46 GC VOA Water Prep sW-g46 S030B 1 0'7/05/2005 16:44 K. Robert Caulfe;ild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 07/07/2005 12:38 Ginelle I Feister n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2005 08:00 Danette § Blystone 1

special



| ancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastat, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-658-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554812
MW-9-W-050627 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-5
collected:06/27/2005 12:35 by GR Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 07/01/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 08B/14/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
BROO0OY9
As Recelved
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysls Name CAS Number Result Detaition units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentratien of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline ceonstituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Watexrs) n.a. 140. 50. ug/l 1
The observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel, It elutes in
the DRO range later than #2 fuel,

01594 BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01567 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D 50 ug/1l 1

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/} 1

05401 Benzene T71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

05415 Ethylbenzene 1600-41-4 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1

06310 Xyleme {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/L 1

gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analysip Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/05/2005 17:13 K. Robert Caulfeilad- 1
Metncd James
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Haters) CALI'JET-gRO/BOISB, 1 07/05/2005 15:53 Tracy A Cole 1
Modifi
01594 BTEX+5 SW-BéSeBZEOB 1 07/07/2005 12:58 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/05/2005 17:13 E Robert Caulfeild- 1
ames

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/07/2005 12:5% Ginelle L Felster n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Watex TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2005 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1

Special



QI Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 1768052425 +717-666-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1'of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554813

MW-10-W-050627 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-10

Collected:06/27/2005 11:23 by GR Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 07/01/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon RG L4310

Discard: 08/14/2005 gan Ramon CA 94583

BROLO
As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution

Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units chtor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,700. 50. ug/l 1.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE oI other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range !

start time. :
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Waters) n.a. 400. S0, ug/l 1

The observed sample patterns are not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. They elute in
the DRO range earlier and later than #2 fuel.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenate5+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 ug/1 1!
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 140. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 61. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 33. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 180. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lak Certification No. 2136
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ¢A LUFT Gasoline 1 07/05/2005 19:24 K. Robert Caulfeild-
Method James .
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) CALUFT-DRG/8015B, 1 07/05/2005 16:17 Tracy A Cole
Modified |
015894 BTEX+5 SW-g46 82608 1 07/07/2005 13:19 Gineile L Feister
OXYgenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/05/20065 12:24 K. Robert Caulfeild-
James ‘
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/07/2005 13:18 Ginelle L Feister
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2005 08:00 Danette S Blystone

Special

Dilution
Facter
1

1

1
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Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554814
MW-11-W-050627 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobi# 3B6956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland To600101108 MW-11
Collected:06/27/2005 09:15 by GR account Number: 103804
Submitted: 07/01/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon RG L4310
Discard: 08/14/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
BRO11
As Recelved
CAT aAs Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricy to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
01594 BTEX+5 0xygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethaneol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. c.5 ug /L 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab certification No. 21186
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/05/2005 19:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06609 TPH-DRO CRLUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/8015B, 1 07/05/2005 16:42 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 82608 1 07/07/2005 13:40 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 ac VoA Water Prep sW-846 S030B 1 07/05/2005 19:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 07/07/2005 13:40 Ginelle L Feister n.a.
02135 Extraction - PRO Water TPE by CA LUFT i 07/02/2005 08:00 Danette § Blystone 1

special
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Lancaster ]
éI L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +747-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4554815
MW-12-W-050627 Grab Water
Facility$# 211283 Job# 3B6956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Cakland TO600101108 MW-12
Collected:06/27/2005 15:05 by GR Account Number: 10904
submitted: 07/01/2005 0B:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/14/2005 at 13:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/14/2005 San Ramon CA 954583
BRO12
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Repult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 170. 50. ug/1 1

The observed sampie pattern includes Yz fuel/diesel and an additional
pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

01594 BTEX+5 0xygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 W.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Maethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/l 1,
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1!
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/L 1.
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. .5 ug/1l i
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 W.D. Q.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis , Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ' Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/05/2005 20:56 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Methed James
06609 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Waters) CALI;ET-I;RO/BDISB, 1 07/05/2005 17:06 Tracy A Cole ) 1
Modifie
015%4 BTEX+5S SW-846 8260B 1 07/07/2005 14:00 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH \
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sSW-846 5030B 1 07/05/2005 20:56 ¥, Robert Caulfeild- 1
James .
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/07/2005 14:00 Ginelle L Feister n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2005 08:00 Danette § Blystone 1

special



Lancaster )
«l L aboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2601* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
L}
Quality Control Summaxry

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 949637
Reported: 07/14/05 at 01:35 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, o demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, uniess otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Repork LC8 LCSD LCS/LCsh
Analyslg Wame Regult MDL Unita SREC %REC Limitse RPD REPD Max
Batch numpber: 051820008A Sample number(s): 4554807-4554815
TFH-DRO CALUFT (Watexrs) N.D. s0. ug/l 233 B 64-125 3 20
Batch number: 051B6A16A Sample number({s): 4554806-4554815
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 95 98 T0-130 2 30
Batch number: Z0S188LARM Sample namber (s) : A554806-4554815
Bthanol N.D. S0. ug/l i06 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr N.D. 0.5 ug/l 53 T7-127
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 90 85-117
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 91 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 91 g2-119
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/l 93 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 MB8D M8 /ME8D RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RFD
Analysis Wame %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cong RED Max
Batch number: G51B6A16A Sample number{s): 4554806-4554815
TPH-GRO - Waters 105 63-154
Batch number: ZO51881AA Sample number(s): 4554806-4554815
Ethanol 113 113 26-153 0 e
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 95 69-124 2 30
Benzene 97 98 83-128 1 30
Toluene 100 99 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 101 100 B2-3129 1 30
Xylene (Total} 102 101 82-130 0 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters}
Batch number: 05182C008A

orthoterphenyl
4554807 Bl
4554808 az
4554809 112

*_ Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added,



Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax'717-656-2681* www lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 949637
Reported: 07/14/05 at 01:35 PM
surrogate Quality Control
4554810 109
4554811 a7
4554812 as
4554813 102
4554814 83
4554815 g8
Blank 85
LCS 109
LCSD 108
Limits: 52-134
Analysis Name: TPH-GROC - Waters
Batch number: 05186A16A
Trifluorotoluene-F
I
3553806 98 ;
4554807 9%
4554808 100
4554809 97
4554810 112
4554811 97
4554812 97
4554813 115
4554814 100
4554815 100
Blank 97
LCS 100
LCSD 100
MSs 103
Limits. 70-142
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: Z0518B1AA
pibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromof lucrpbenzene
4554806 92 92 94 87
4554807 g3 93 85 a7
4554808 93 93 94 87
4554809 93 94 94 87
4554810 91 g1 54 93
4554811 92 92 34 a8
4554812 93 92 94 87
4554813 92 30 94 90
4554814 93 21 94 a7
4554815 92 92 54 a7
Blank 93 52 94 87
LCS 92 82 94 92
MS 92 91 94 82
MSD 92 93 93 92
Lamits: al1-120 g82-112 85-112 83-112

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was mare than four times the spike added.



4‘) Lancaster Laboratories

5425 New Holland Fike ® Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none datected BMQL
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN

U International Units CP Units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU
C  degrees Celsius F

meq milliequivalents Ib.

g gram(s) kg

ug  microgram(s) mg

mi  milliliter(s) |

m3 cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound{s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which ¢an be

reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

J  estimated value — The result is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg}, or one gram per millien grams. For

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be squivalent to milligrams per liter (mgl), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight
bhasis
on an as-received basls.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was alzo detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

U Compound was not detected
xXY.Z Defined in case narrative

oZ MUOW>
+ +Z5c nzZ2mw

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of controt limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware t

hat a critical step in a chemical or migrobiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test resuits will be meaningless. I you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, piease contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED., WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibllity for the purposes for which the cii

ont uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02



